



ALBERTA

Information
on Behalf of Her Majesty The Queen
Dénonciation
Au Nom de Sa Majesté la Reine

File/Ticket No. N° de dossier
1903413 6281
Police File No. N° du dossier de police
23699

Adult / Adulte

Form 2
Criminal Code
Sections 506 and
788

Formule 2
Code criminel
Articles 506 et 788

Insert full name, residence, and occupation of informant.

Insérer le nom complet, le domicile et la profession ou l'occupation du dénonciateur.

THIS IS THE INFORMATION OF

LES PRÉSENTES CONSTITUENT LA DÉNONCIATION DE

Jordan King, Peace Officer, Alberta Environment and Parks (Agency Code: AENV)

of de Calgary, Alberta

hereinafter called the Informant.

ci-après appelé le dénonciateur.

THE INFORMANT SAYS THAT he has reasonable grounds to believe and does believe that

LE DÉNONCIATEUR DÉCLARE QU'il a des motifs raisonnables de croire et qu'il croit que

Name in full Superior Concrete Systems Ltd.
le nom complet

born on of Registered office: 147 Cedarille Green S.W., Calgary,
né(e) le year année month mois day jour de AB T2W 2H3
address adresse

Name in full Loutfi Aboumrad Male
le nom complet

born on of 147 Cedarille Green S.W., Calgary, AB T2W 2H3
né(e) le year année month mois day jour de address adresse

Name in full Alberta Chrome & Grinding (2001) Ltd.
le nom complet

born on of Registered office: 4726 - 1 St S.E., Calgary, AB
né(e) le year année month mois day jour de T2G 2L3
address adresse

Name in full Ziad El-Bittar Male
le nom complet

born on of 423 Manora Drive N.E., Calgary, AB T2A 4R2
né(e) le year année month mois day jour de address adresse

Name in full Amara Investment Corp.
le nom complet

born on of Registered office: 112, 2675 - 36 St N.E., Calgary, AB
né(e) le year année month mois day jour de T1Y 6H6
address adresse

Name in full Hussein Amery Male
le nom complet

born on of 112, 2675 - 36 St N.E., Calgary, AB T1Y 6H6
né(e) le year année month mois day jour de address adresse

State the offence.

Indiquer l'infraction.

Superior Concrete Systems Ltd. and Loutfi Aboumrad, stand charged that they did:

Count 1

Between April 1, 2017 and April 13, 2017 at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did dispose of waste otherwise than at a waste management facility, or in a container the contents of which will be taken to a waste management facility, or in accordance with the written authorization of the Director, contrary to section 176 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 2

Between April 1, 2017 and April 13, 2017 at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did transport or accept for transportation, storage, treatment or disposal any hazardous waste without a manifest, contrary to section 191 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

For Administrative purposes only. Does not form part of the charge.

Espace réservé à l'administration. Ne fait pas partie de l'accusation.

Count 3

Between April 1, 2017 and April 13, 2017 at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did dispose of hazardous waste otherwise than in accordance with an approval, a code of practice, or a registration or as otherwise provided for under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, contrary to section 192 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 4

Between April 1, 2017 and May 4, 2017 at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did release or permit the release into the environment of a substance in an amount, concentration or level or at a rate of release that causes or may cause a significant adverse effect, contrary to section 109(2) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 5

Between April 1, 2017 and May 4, 2017 at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, being a person having control of a substance that is released into the environment that may cause, is causing or has caused an adverse effect, did fail, immediately on becoming aware of the release, to report it to the Director, contrary to section 110(2) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Alberta Chrome & Grinding (2001) Ltd. and Ziad El-Bittar stand charged that they did:

Count 6

Between April 1, 2017 and April 13, 2017 at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did dispose of waste otherwise than at a waste management facility, or in a container the contents of which will be taken to a waste management facility, or in accordance with the written authorization of the Director, contrary to section 176 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 7

Between April 1, 2017 and April 13, 2017 at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did consign or transport any hazardous waste for storage, treatment or disposal without a manifest, contrary to section 191 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 8

Between April 1, 2017 and April 13, 2017 at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did dispose of hazardous waste otherwise than in accordance with an approval, a code of practice, or a registration or as otherwise provided for under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, contrary to section 192 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Amara Investment Corp. and Hussein Amery stand charged that they did:

Count 9

Between April 1, 2017 and May 4, 2017 at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did release or permit the release into the environment of a substance in an amount, concentration or level or at a rate of release that causes or may cause a significant adverse effect, contrary to section 109(2) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 10

Between April 1, 2017 and May 4, 2017 at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, being a person having control of a substance that is released into the environment that may cause, is causing or has caused an adverse effect, did fail, immediately on becoming aware of the release, to report it to the Director, contrary to section 110(2) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 11

Between May 2, 2017 and September 26, 2017 at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did knowingly provide false or misleading information pursuant to a requirement under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act to provide information, contrary to section 227 (a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 12

Between May 2, 2017 and September 26, 2017 at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did provide false or misleading information pursuant to a requirement under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act to provide information, contrary to section 227(b) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Sworn before me

Déclaré sous serment devant moi

on Mar. 14. 2019  
le \_\_\_\_\_  
at Calgary, Alberta.  
à \_\_\_\_\_

*[Signature]*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Justice of the Peace Juge de paix

*[Signature]*  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature of Informant Signature du dénonciateur

ADJUDICATION AND DISPOSITION BELOW

DÉCISION CI-DESSOUS

ALLEGATIONS CONSIDERED  
SUMMONS TO ISSUE  
RETURNABLE FOR

April 29, 2019

ROOM # CMD @ bats.8AM/PM

COURT: Calgary, AB.

CALGARY  
ALBERTA  
MAR 14 2019  
HEARING  
OFFICE

S. D. Wan  
Justice of the Peace  
in and for the Province of Alberta

Driver's Licence No. N° du permis de conduire

Year Année

Province